
1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
 FOR CONSULTING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH  

AND LISA PADILLA DBA CITYWORKS DESIGN 
 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consulting Services (“Second Amendment”) 
is made between the City of Redondo Beach, a chartered municipal corporation (“City”) and 
Lisa Padilla, an individual, dba Cityworks Design (“Consultant”). 
 
WHEREAS, on June 8, 2021, the parties entered into the Agreement for Consulting Services 
between the City and Consultant (the “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the parties entered into a First Amendment (“First 
Amendment”) to the Agreement to extend the term to December 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to again extend the term of the Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained 
herein, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree to make the following 
amendments to the Agreement: 
 

1. Term.  Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the 
Agreement to March 31, 2023.    

 
2. No Other Amendments.  The Agreement, the First Amendment and this Second 

Amendment constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any 
previous oral or written agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof.  In the 
event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement, the First Amendment 
and this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second Amendment shall govern. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment in Redondo 
Beach, California, as of this 4th day of October, 2022. 
 
 
CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, LISA PADILLA,   
a chartered municipal corporation  An individual dba Cityworks Design 
 
 
__________________________      By: _______________________ 
William C. Brand, Mayor   Name: _______________________                   

     Title: _______________________ 
 
 
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________              _____________________________                                      
Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk  Michael W. Webb, City Attorney 

 

APPROVED: 

 
_____________________________ 
Diane Strickfaden, Risk Manager 


